TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS RESOLUTION 2024-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, ORDERING A GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MAY 4, 2024, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING A MAYOR AND TWO COUNCILMEMBERS PLACES 2 AND 4, FOR TWO-YEAR TERMS EACH; PROVIDING FOR A JOINT SERVICES CONTRACT WITH DENTON COUNTY TO CONDUCT THE ELECTION; PROVIDING FOR THE POSTING AND PUBLICATION OF NOTICE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Bartonville, Texas is a Type "A" General Law Municipality located in Denton County, Texas, created in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Local Government Code and operating pursuant to the enabling legislation of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Title 2A, Section 22.003 of the Local Government Code provides that an election for officers of Type "A" General Law Municipality shall be held annually on an authorized uniform election day; and

WHEREAS, Section 41.001a (2) of the Texas Election Code, as amended by the 87TH Texas Legislature, establishes the first Saturday of May 2024, as a Uniform Election Day for the purposes of conducting a General Election; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.004b of the Texas Election Code provides that the governing body of a municipality shall be the authority to order a General Election for electing Municipal Officers; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 271.002 of the Texas Election Code, the Town General Election will be conducted jointly with other political subdivisions of Denton County, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1

The Town Council of the Town of Bartonville hereby orders that a General Election be held on May 4, 2024, being the first Saturday in May of 2024, for the purposes of electing a Mayor and two Council Members Places 2 and 4, for two-year terms each.

SECTION 2

The election precinct for said election shall be the regular precinct of Denton County (Precinct 4207) to the extent that they are within the corporate limits of the Town of Bartonville.

Resolution No. 2024-01 Page 2 of 3

SECTION 3

The election will be conducted jointly with other political subdivisions in Denton County on May 4, 2024, pursuant to Chapters 31 and 271, Texas Election Code. The Town Administrator and the Town Secretary are hereby authorized to sign the contract with the Denton County Elections Administrator for the purpose of having Denton County furnish all or any portion of the election services and equipment needed to conduct the election.

SECTION 4

Such election shall be held at the polling places established by Denton County. The polls for said election shall be open from 7:00 am to 7:00 pm.

SECTION 5

In accordance with Sections 31.097 and 271.006 of the Texas Election Code, Frank Phillips, Denton County Election Administrator, shall be appointed to serve as the Early Voting Clerk and his permanent county employees are appointed as deputy early voting clerks.

Frank Phillips, Early Voting Clerk
Denton County Elections
701 Kimberly Drive, Suite A101
Denton, Texas 76208

Applications for ballots by mail must be received no later than the close of business on Tuesday, April 23, 2024.

SECTION 6

Early Voting by personal appearance will be held jointly with other Denton County public entities at Denton County's Main Early Voting Site located at the Denton County Administration Building, 701 Kimberly Drive, Denton, Texas 76208 beginning on April 22, 2024, and continuing through April 30, 2024, at the dates and times set forth below:

Denton County Administration Building 701 Kimberly Drive, Denton, TX

<u>Date</u>	<u>rime</u>
Monday, April 22 – Saturday, April 27, 2024	8:00 am – 5:00 pm
Sunday, April 28, 2024	11:00 am – 5:00 pm
Monday, April 29 – Tuesday, April 30, 2024	7:00 am – 7:00 pm

Additional early voting locations will be identified in the contract executed with the Denton County Elections Administrator.

Resolution No. 2024-01 Page 3 of 3

SECTION 7

The polling place for all of Precinct 4027 within the corporate limits of the Town of Bartonville will be located at a location determined by the Denton County Elections Administrator to be identified in the joint services agreement. The polls for said election shall be open from 7:00 am - 7:00 pm.

SECTION 8

The election materials as outlined in Chapter 272, TEXAS ELECTION CODE, shall be printed in both English and Spanish for use at the polling places and for early voting for said election.

SECTION 9

The Mayor is authorized to sign the Order of Election and Notice of General Election. The Notice of General Election shall be published in accordance with the provisions of the TEXAS ELECTION CODE. The Town Secretary, in consultation with the Town Attorney, is hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary to comply with the provisions of federal law, state law, in conducting the election, whether or not expressly authorized herein.

SECTION 10

The election shall be conducted pursuant to the election laws of the State of Texas.

PASSED APPROVED this the 16th day of January 2024.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:
ATTEST	Jaclyn Carrington, Mayor
Shannon Montgomery, TRMC, Town Secretary	.